
  People Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Date: 
Monday 6 October 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 
Venue: 
Council Chamber, Dunedin House, Columbia Drive; , Thornaby, Stockton-on-Tees TS17 
6BJ 
 
 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair) 
Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr David 
Reynard, Cllr Hugo Stratton and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  Evacuation Procedure (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 8th September 2025  
 

5.  Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help (Pages 15 - 58) 
 
To receive evidence from Catalyst and Council Officers as part of the Scrutiny Review of 
Partnership working in Early Help 
 

6.  Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026(Pages 59 - 60) 
 

Page 1



  People Select Committee 
 Agenda 

 
 
Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for disabled people, 
please. 
 
Contact:  Scrutiny Officer Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  Key – Declarable interests are :- 
  

●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 
 

Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 
 

Page 3



   
 
 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession or  
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession 
[...]
 not leave the area without permission. 
o ensure all colleagues and visitors are accounted for. Notify a Fire Warden 

or Manager immediately if you have any concerns 
 
Toilets 
 
Toilets are located immediately outside the Council Chamber, accessed via the door at 
the back of the Chamber.  
 
Water Cooler 
 
A water cooler is available at the rear of the Council Chamber. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will have 
access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when invited to speak by the Chair, 
to ensure you can be heard by the Committee and those in attendance at the meeting. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

People Select Committee 

 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 8th September 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

Ian Dalgarno, Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Hugo 
Stratton and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 

  
 
Officers:  Kellie Wigley (Children Services), Aishah Waite, Michelle Gunn 

(Corporate Services), Emma Crawford Moore (Family Action), 
Cheryl Hall (Cleveland Police), Sarah Massiter, Aimee Preston 
(Harrogate & District Foundation Trust) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies:  Cllr John Gardner, Cllr Eileen Johnson 
 
 

PEO/22/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure.  
 

PEO/23/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PEO/24/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PEO/25/25 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Family Action and the key issues 
highlighted and discussed included: 

• Family Action had a strategic partnership with the Council since 2023, after 
previously being part of a sub-contract arrangement with Harrogate & Distric
[...]
e PiTstop service. High risk cases and medium risk cases that met the Local 
Authority Social Care threshold continued to be sent to the Children’s Hub.  

• Partners included Adult Safeguarding Team, early Help, Health, education, 
Housing, Youth Justice, Change Grow Live, and Harbour.  

• Cases considered for PiTstop included a child concern, a vulnerable adult, or 
domestic abuse when the threshold was not met. If the parties were active to 
Social Care the Police would share the information with them. All Domestic 
Abuse referrals to PiTstop had received a second risk assessment by the Police 
Safeguarding Officers. The Police’s threshold following assessment was lower 
than the Local Authority threshold and therefore these cases would be referred 
to PiTstop. 

Page 12



 

• PiTstop had been operating in Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council area since 
March 2024. The data regarding Police referrals received by the Children’s Hub 
showed that these had decreased by 25.90% between March-August 2023 and 
March-August 2024. Due to its success Middlesbrough were looking to replicate 
the service in their area,  

• It was questioned whether there were any patterns of when referrals were 
received. It was noted that referrals decreased during school holidays, when they 
were more likely to receive calls regarding anti-social behaviour. They increased 
in September when children returned to school. Member questioned whether the 
Council needed to ensure all schools were engaged with PiTstop to ensure they 
were fully aware of the help available, and it was confirmed that this would be 
helpful.  

• The early help support being carried out within schools was praised and it was 
felt that information sharing between the police and schools had improved since 
the initiative. Information on anti-social behaviour, neighbourhood disputes and 
other issues were now being shared with schools, therefore schools were able 
to monitor and support the families involved.  

• Mem
[...]
and support. It was also noted that communication between 
the services could be improved as sometimes a family would be working with 
different services in silos. While systems between the Council and some services 
such as Family Action were shared, they were not shared with HDFT, and it 
would be useful. There were issues with confidentiality and levels of access to 
information, and the work taking place in preparation for the Family First 
Partnership reforms would be addressing this. 

Page 13



 

• Members questioned if there were any other ways to improve silo working and 
the midwifery pathway was given as an example, which ensured that meetings 
took place with health visitors to identify any issues and assist in Health Visitors 
planning. HDFT also noted that they refer to the speech and language service 
but did not receive information on the outcomes for the family. If they had this 
information, they may be able to help the family more.   

 
AGREED that the information be noted.  
 
 

PEO/26/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Members were reminded of the Children and Young People workshop taking place on 
29 September where partners had been invited to co-produce the Early Help Strategy. 
The Chair would be attending to observe and feedback to the Committee,  
 
It was noted that Stockton Parent Carer’s Forum had been invited to the October 
meeting but were unable to attend. Members therefore requested written evidence to 
be submitted. A presentation on the Family First Partnership Reforms would be added 
to the agenda for the October meeting.  
 
It was agreed that the Progress update for the Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living be 
moved to November meeting.  
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be updated.  
 

Page 14



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

People Select Committee 
 

6 October 2025 

 
 

SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN EARLY HELP 
 
 
Summary 
 
The fourth evidence-gathering session for the Committee’s review of Partnership Working in Early 
Help will consider a range of information including the voluntary sector’s views on the topic, the 
Family First Partnership Programme reforms, and learning from other Local Authorities. 
 
Detail 
 
1. As part of the scoping process for this review the Committee identified Catalyst as a key 

contributor to the review. Catalyst have therefore been invited to present an outline of the work 
their organisation does, their experience of partnership working in Early Help and how it works 
for the voluntary sector, as well as how they can be supported moving forward. The presentation 
is attached.  
 

2. Learning from other Local Authorities on how they deliver Early Help with their partners was also 
identified in the scoping process. A report is attached outlining the findings from Lincolnshire, 
who took part in the Families First for Children (FFC) pathfinder programme to co-design local 
models to deliver children’s social care, and Sunderland Local Authorities who are an 
outstanding authority. The Service Lead for Family Support will be in attendance to present the 
report. 

 
3. At the September meeting, members requested an update on the Family First Partnership (FFP) 

Programme reforms. The Programme aims to provide earlier, joined-up, support to families by 
strengthening multi-agency working within children’s social care.  The Senior Project Manager 
for Early Intervention and Prevention will present the update, and a presentation is attached.  

 
4. The Committee also identified Stockton Parent Carer Forum as key contributors to the review 

to gain their experience of accessing Early Help services and views on the partnerships. They 
are unable to attend however forwarded a written submission for members consideration, 
attached, which includes: 

 

• What they think of the early help offer across Stockton-on-Tees (and in particular in 
relation to SEND) and are there any gaps in the off
[...]
ng events
o E-bulletin
o Social media
o Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB)
o One to one support
o Catalyst Conference

P
age 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIALCatalyst’s Partnership working in Stockton-
on-Tees

• Both formal and informal- natural way of working
• Partnership Projects: 

o Youth United Stockton Alliance (YUSA)
o Community Mental Health Transformation (Wellbeing Hub)
o Stockton Food Power Network

• Representing the sector
o Team Stockton
o Family First Partnership Board
o Child Poverty Network
o HSSCP
o HAF Steering Group
o Lots more

P
age 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

YUSA- A case study

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

How SBC can support the voluntary sector moving forward…

Build on strengths and successes: 

• Strong reputation for collaborating
• Commitment to VCSE (Move from funding to commissioning)
• Warm Welcome model
• HAF Project
• Sport England approach

P
age 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

How SBC can support the voluntary sector moving forward…

Listen and respond to feedback:

• Timely requests for information/ data 
• Value as equal partners (this works both ways)
• Recognise professionalism of the sector
• Qualitative outcomes valued as much as quantitative
• Recognise full cost recovery
• Long term vs short intervention (both funding and collaborating)

P
age 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Making this happen

What can we do?

• VCSE Charter (devised from Civil Society Covenant)
• Relaunch Senior Leaders Forum
• Public recognition/ comms campaign of successful 

partnerships 
• Strengthen the link between VCSE and Stockton Information 

Directory

P
age 25



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Any Questions?

P
age 26



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Early Help Scrutiny Panel Report 

Visits to Local Authorities: Learning from Practice 

Introduction 

As part of the scrutiny panel’s work on Early Help, visits were undertaken to two local 

authorities including Lincolnshire and Sunderland (Together for Children), to examine their 

models of delivery. Both authorities have taken deliberate steps to broaden responsibility for 

Early Help beyond the local authority itself, embedding shared ownership across partners and 

universal services. The learning from these visits provides useful insight for Stockton-on-Tees 

as it continues to review and develop its own Early Help offer. 

1. Lincolnshire 

In Lincolnshire, Early Help is firmly rooted in collaboration and shared responsibility across the 

system. It is not viewed as a single service but as the responsibility of every professional 

working with children and families. 

Early Help is defined as any action that supports children, young people, and families to 

achieve their potential by preventing difficulties from arising or preventing issues from 

escalating further. 

Key features: 

• Shared responsibility: Every professional, regardless of sector or role, is expected to 

support families and contribute to Early Help. 

• Front-loaded support: External agencies are empowered to act as lead professionals 

for families, coordinating support where appropriate. 

• Practical tools: The local authority provides assessments, “Team Around the Family” 

frameworks, and professional guidance to enable wider partners to deliver Early Help 

confidently. 

• Capacity building: Significant investment has been made in training external 

professionals to reduce dependency on local authority services. 

Impact: 

Currently, 80% of Early Help delivery in Lincolnshire is provided by external partners, with only 

20% led directly by the local authority. This represents a significant cultural and structural shift 

from their position 10 years ago, when most referrals were directed into the local authority. 

The move to an 80/20 model was achieved through sustained work with partners and 

consistent reinforcement that Early Help is everyone’s responsibility. 

2. Sunderland (Together for Children) 

Page 27



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Sunderland’s Early Help model also prioritises partnership and early identification. Like 

Lincolnshire, they emphasise the role of external professionals and universal services in 

supporting families at the earliest opportunity. 

Key features: 

• Partnership conversations: Professionals outside the local authority (e.g. schools, 

health visitors, voluntary sector) are supported to take an active role in delivering Early 

Help. 

• Holistic approach: The service focuses on collaborative discussions about what families 

need and how those needs can be best met within the system. 

• Promoting self-help: Online navigation tools and resources are provided to empower 

parents to identify and access support themselves. Parents are encouraged to first 

seek help from universal services such as schools and health visitors. 

• Clear gateway: Families do not self-refer except in exceptional circumstances. Instead, 

a universal professional (e.g. school) coordinates support as lead practitioner, 

embedding responsibility across the system. 

Pilot Programme: 

Sunderland has recently piloted a duty system within its locality teams, with a dedicated team 

manager, assistant managers, and experienced workers operating with reduced caseloads. 

The model requires: 

• Day 5 outcome: Assessment, direct work, home visit, and family network meeting 

completed. 

• Day 10 decision: Determination of where the family is best supported (universal, 

targeted Early Help, or other provision). 

Findings from the first quarter (100 children): 

• 62% resulted in no further action, with most signposted to Level 2 universal support. 

• 20% remained in Early Help services. 

• Overall, two-thirds exited the Early Help system, reducing demand on the local 

authority and strengthening partnership ownership. 

Analysis 

The visits to Lincolnshire and Sunderland reveal several common themes: 

• Early Help as a shared responsibility: Both authorities have shifted the burden away 

from the local authority alone, embedding expectations across partners. 

Page 28



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Investment in external capacity: Training, tools, and clear frameworks are essential to 

equip schools, health, and voluntary partners to hold cases confidently. 

• Strong gateways and thresholds: Families are not automatically routed into local 

authority-led services; instead, universal and community-based support is maximised 

first. 

• Cultural change over time: Lincolnshire emphasised that their current 80/20 model 

took a decade of sustained effort. Sunderland’s pilot reflects the early stages of similar 

change, testing new models to rebalance responsibility. 

• Impact on demand: Both authorities show that increasing external delivery reduces 

pressure on statutory and targeted services, allowing the local authority to focus on 

the most complex cases. 

Suggestions for Exploration in Stockton-on-Tees 

Based on the learning from these visits, Stockton-on-Tees may wish to consider: 

1. Measuring partnership delivery – establishing robust data collection to track the 

proportion of Early Help delivered by external partners. 

2. Defining shared responsibility – embedding the principle that Early Help is “everyone’s 

business” across schools, health, and the voluntary sector. 

3. Capacity building for partners – developing a programme of training, tools, and 

professional guidance to support non-local authority practitioners in holding lead 

professional roles. 

4. Piloting a duty system – testing a Sunderland-style model with dedicated staff to 

streamline referrals, create timely outcomes, and ensure families are quickly 

signposted to the right level of support. 

5. Promoting family self-help – investing in resources such as online navigation tools to 

empower famil
[...]
mily 
network to come together and make a 
family-led plan.

• The plan will include offering practical 
support to parents and carers, whilst 
prioritising the safety and wellbeing of the 
child. 

• FGDM helps to ensure a family network is 
engaged and empowered to participate in 
decision-making while a child and their 
family is receiving help, support or 
protection.

FFP Reforms

The Families First Partnership (FFP) programme comprises of 3 key reform strands - implementing Family Help, Multi-agency Child 
Protection Teams and Family Group Decision Making. 

P
age 34



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Family Help Overview
Bringing together family support workers (or equivalent) and social workers into a single service. This covers a broad continuum of 
need – from targeted early help through to child protection - that responds more flexibly to a range of contexts, needs and harms. 
Safeguarding partnerships should work together to publish a refreshed threshold document, and update local protocols to enable 
this.

5

Multi-disciplinary Family Help 
Teams 

Local partnerships should set up, 
or build on existing multi-
disciplinary teams, to include 
co-working between a wide 
range of practitioners. 
Local partnerships should refer 
to population needs 
assessments to determine the 
different agencies, services and 
practitioners involved.
Safeguarding partners should 
consider how to effectively join 
up Family Help with existing 
SEND services.

Family Help Lead Practitioners 
(FHLP)

Safeguarding partners should 
establish the FHLP role. 
A clear process should identify 
the most suitable lead 
practitioner in Family Help, with 
high quality supervision.
There should be a shared 
practice framework across 
agencies.
Publish local protocols for 
assessments and support, 
including clarifying who can act 
as an FHLP.
This will include developing a 
multi-agency workforce 
development plan.

Family Help Assessment and 
Plans 

Develop family help 
a
[...]
8 
September 2025 

Scrutiny Review of Partnership 
Working in Early Help 

• PITSTOP 

• HDFT 

• Family Action 
 

Kellie Wigley & Aishah 
Waite 
Cheryl Hall 
Sarah Massiter 
Emma Crawford 

Monday 6 October 
2025 

Scrutiny Review of Partnership 
Working in Early Help 

• Catalyst  

• Best practice from other Local 
Authorities  

• Family First Reforms 
 

 
 
Lucy Owens 
Hazel Clark, Aishah Waite & 
Jane Smith  
 
 

Monday 3 
November 2025 

 

Monitoring: Progress Update – 
Scrutiny Review of Cost of Living 
Response 
 
Monitoring: Initial Update Scrutiny 
Review of Disabled Facility Grant 
 

Rebecca Saunders-
Thompson TBC 
 
 
Sam Dixon 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



People Select Committee – Work Programme 2025- 2026 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 3 
November 2025 

(informal) 

Scrutiny Review of Partnership 
Working in Early Help 
 

Kellie Wigley & Aishah 
Waite 

Monday 8 
December 2025 

 

Scrutiny Review of Partnership 
Working in Early Help – Final Report 
 

Kellie Wigley & Aishah 
Waite 

Monday 5 January 
2026 

  

Monday 2 
February 2026 

 
 

  

Monday 2 March 
2026 

 

  

 
To be scheduled 
Scrutiny Review of Post 16 Provision 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help
	Catalyst - Partnership Working in Early Help Presentation
	Learning from Practice
	Family First Partnership overview - Scrutiny October 2025
	SPCF evidence regarding partnership working in Early Help for the People Select Committee
	Scope and Project Plan - AGREED

	6 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026



Minutes of the meeting


People Select Committee 

 
A meeting of People Select Committee was held on Monday 6th October 2025. 
 
Present: Cllr Marilyn Surtees (Chair), Cllr Paul Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 

John Coulson (sub Cllr Niall Innes), Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Cllr John 
Gardner, Cllr David Reynard and Cllr Barry Woodhouse 

 
Officers: Jane Smith, Hazel Clark (Children’s Services), Aishah Waite, 

Michelle Gun (Corporate Services), Lucy Owen, and Marc 
Besford (Catalyst) 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Cllr Niall Innes, Cllr Eileen Johnson and Cllr Hugo Stratton 
 
 

PEO/27/25 Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PEO/28/25 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PEO/29/25 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2025 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

PEO/30/25 Scrutiny Review of Partnership Working in Early Help 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Catalyst, a strategic infrastructure 
organisation for the voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector in 
Stockton-on-Tees. The presentation included an outline of their work, partnership 
working in Stockton-on-Tees, and how the Council could support the VCSE sector 
moving forward. The key issues highlighted and discussed were: 

• Catalyst felt that partnership working was strong in Stockton-on-Tees, and 
while different partners did not always agree on issues, this was seen as 
positive as partners were bringing different viewpoints.  

• While officers from Catalyst would represent the VCSE sector at executive level 
meetings and groups, they would encourage other VCSE organisations and 
individuals who were delivering services on the ground to join different 
meetings and working groups to ensure their voices were heard. There was 
discussion around relaunching Catalyst’s previously held Senior Leaders’ 
Forum to create clear pathways to report back from the different groups and 
boards and Members questioned how it could be ensured that a forum would 
engage a broad representation of the sector. It was felt that it was important to 
consult with the sector in the first instance to confirm it was something that it 
wanted and then shape it as a space for the sector with speakers from partners 
invited to attend.   



• Initiatives such as the Wellbeing Hub and Warm Welcome were highlighted as 
examples of partners working together with the VCSE sector to provide advice 
and services for people.   

• The Youth United Stockton Alliance (YUSA) was discussed, which was a 
collective of key partners who delivered youth provision. The purpose was to 
support the sustainability of high-quality open access youth provision as well as 
ensuring that there were targeted and focused interventions to support children 
and young people within youth settings. It was believed that this would reduce 
pressure on partners such as the Local Authority, NHS, and Police. YUSA 
worked closely with the Council to highlight their work and had a ‘seat at the 
table’ in planning of services for young people. YUSA had been able to provide 
fully funded training to the sector to create the next generation of youth workers 
and had engaged with over 2000 young people.  

• It was noted that the VCSE sector had experience and expertise to deliver a 
wide range of services that could be commissioned and should not be seen as 
a reduced service. The real cost of delivery should also be considered when 
commissioning or funding the VCSE sector, including administrative costs and 
costs of utilities.  

• It was noted that VCSE organisations often did not have paid staff, and were 
reliant on volunteers giving their time, therefore when requesting information 
from them partners should give realistic timescales.  

• The Stockton Information Directory was highlighted as an area for improvement 
to ensure it was accessible and the information on the directory relevant.  

• Funding of VCSE organisations was discussed. Groups and organisations were 
encouraged to work together to submit partnership funding bids, rather than 
submitting these separately but the challenges around this, when organisations 
were understandably looking to gain funding to keep themselves going, must 
be acknowledged. Also, when working with the private sector who wished to 
fulfil their social contracts the VCSE sector were being encouraged to make 
clear what support they needed, whether this was volunteering time or goods. It 
was sometimes appropriate to make financial requests, but this was unlikely to 
be substantial enough to keep operating a service long term. VCSE 
organisation usually applied for funding directly with Catalyst able to offer 
support to identify funding opportunities and also look over funding bids, while 
not able to write them on other organisations’ behalf. It was stressed that it was 
each funder that decided who their funding was open to and sometimes they 
specify it was for an infrastructure such as Catalyst if they wanted a strategic 
organisation to distribute to the sector as a whole.    

 
The Committee received a report regarding learning from visits to Lincolnshire and 
Sunderland Local Authorities. The report noted: 

• Lincolnshire instigated a cultural shift over a decade to reduce reliance on local 
authority services, making early help “everyone’s business”, resulting in 80% of 
Early Help delivery being delivered by external partners.  

• The LA carried out extensive consultations with partners and children and 
young people to ensure there were involved in the transition, as well as 
providing training to build confidence for partners to lead on early help.  

• Sunderland prioritised early identification and partnership-led support and had 
piloted a duty system within its locality teams, with dedicated teams operating 
reduced caseloads.  

• The visits revealed several common themes across both local authorities 
including that Early Help could be a shared responsibility with external partners, 



shifting the burden away from the local authority alone, and embedding 
expectations across partners.  

• The local authorities also invested in training, tools, and clear frameworks to 
equip partners to confidently lead on cases. 

• They had strong gateways and thresholds, so families were supported through 
universal community-based services first. Officers noted that this linked to the 
improvements needed to the Stockton Information Directory highlighted by 
Catalyst.  

 
Members questioned whether moving towards a partnership model where partners 
provided the majority of early help services would affect the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities. It was explained that the responsibility for statutory interventions and 
protections would remain with and be provided by the Council and would not be 
outsourced to partners and/or the VCSE sector.  
 
It was recognised that partners were carrying out a wide range of services and 
working with families, building up relationships with them, e.g. health visitors, schools, 
youth workers etc. However, they were referring families into social care services 
when, given the right support and resources, they would be best placed to support the 
family. Increased partnership working would be an improved offer for families as they 
would be receiving the right support earlier and would not have to wait for social care 
assessments to be carried out, which could be intrusive and/or lead to no further 
action taking place. This would also take some pressure off social care, so they were 
more able to concentrate on providing targeted and complex support.   
 
The Committee also received a presentation regarding the Family First Partnership 
(FFP) Programme reforms which included the journey to date, how partners had been 
engaged, and an overview of the guidance and changes for family help. The issues 
highlighted and discussed included: 

• The Family First Partnership Programme Guide was published in March 2025, 
and funding confirmed in April 2025. The reforms were the biggest change to 
social care since the Children Acts in 1989 and 2004 and aimed to ensure that 
the right decisions were made at the right time for families, so they received the 
support that they needed. Partners would be empowered to be part of this 
process.   

• The funding mostly comprised of bringing together existing funding pots, 
however there was some new funding to assist with ensuring partners where 
prepared, and the Council had also been granted delivery support from the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

• Engagement had been taking place with partners, such as Health and Police, to 
ensure they were aware of the social care reforms, and this had been taking 
place at a time when partners were also experiencing structural changes in 
their sectors. However, they had shown a commitment and had been involved 
in the planning and co-design of FFP in Stockton-on-Tees. There was robust 
governance in place for the reforms. 

• Family Help would bring together support workers and social workers into a 
single service to respond more flexibly to a range of needs families may have. 
Over the next year the Council would be working with partners to develop Multi-
disciplinary Family Help teams.   

• A rapid need assessment had taken place to understand the needs of children, 
young people and families in the borough and had identified that the greatest 
need for family help and support was during pregnancy and the first year of a 
child’s life and at age 10 – 15 years.  



• Family Group Decision Making was similar to the Family Group Conferences 
that had been operating in the Borough, whereby professionals facilitated 
conversations with families to assist them in identifying their needs and who 
within their support network could commit to providing support e.g. an auntie 
helping with school pick-up. These types of conversations were frequently used 
in child protection but less so in early help and it was time to embed it across 
the system.  

• An integrated front door to children service was the main way for organisations 
and individuals to flag concerns about a child and this was carried out by the 
Children’s Hub (CHUB) shared with Hartlepool Borough Council. The Council 
had made the decision to bring the CHUB back to Stockton-on-Tees by April 
2026 and were in the process of redesigning it.  

• Conversations were needed at the front door to understand issues, and this 
could lead to the appropriate advice and information given to a family, 
potentially meaning a referral for a more detailed assessment may not be 
needed and that families were able to access services and support more 
rapidly.  

• Partners were often able to help families without referring to the front door 
therefore would be encouraged to do so. Councils were one of many 
organisations that delivered Early Help and it was believed that many referrals 
to the CHUB could be better dealt with through Early Help if there was a really 
good partnership system in place. Partners had also expressed that they would 
like to receive updates, feedback and outcomes from referrals. By sharing this 
information, it could prevent partners re-referring families to the front door when 
their needs were better supported elsewhere.  

• The changes required training and development for staff, as well as a change 
of language and terms used e.g. ‘Early Help’ would be called ‘Family Help’. 
There were also changes to technology used, systems in place, and statutory 
returns required by the DfE. These would be implemented in a managed way.  

• The Council had to submit a detailed Stage 2 Plan to the DfE for the FFP 
reforms in December, and they would feed back to the Council in January.  

 
The Chair thanked officers for the information.  
 
A report from the Stockton Parent carer Forum, outlining the experience of their 
members of accessing early help services and views of the partnerships involved, was 
noted. The report highlighted several areas for improvement including better and 
purposeful communication and training for professionals on SEND. However, it also 
acknowledged that Stockton Parent Carer Forum was now involved in the shaping of 
services through the Families First Partnership reforms meetings.  
 
AGREED that the information be noted.  
 

PEO/31/25 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2025-2026 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme. The next 
meeting due to take place on 3 November where there would be progress updates 
presented for the previous scrutiny reviews of Cost of Living and Disabled Facility 
Grants.  
 
AGREED the work programme be noted.  
 
 



 
Chair:  ..............................................................................................  


